

ITEM NO.1713

IN COURT NO.2

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30389/2019

VELANI ANIL KUMAR BACHUBHAI (SINCE DECEASED)
THROUGH HIS LEGAL HEIR SWATIBEN PANKAJ KUMAR VELANI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAH JAYANTILAL CHIMANLAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF DECEASED RESPONDENT NO.5 WITH
CONDONATION OF DELAY AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T TO BE LISTED
BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS

IA No. 145261/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 4559/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No. 4564/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 24-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.
Mr. P.b.velani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR
Ms. Dharita Purvish Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Deepa Gorasia, Adv.
Ms. Bhavna Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Nayan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Dr. P.B.reddy, Adv.
Ms. Patnam Shyla, Adv.
Ms. C.S.hema, Adv.
Mr. Satyakam Chakraborty, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA Nos. 145261/2022,4559/2023,4564/2023

The fifth respondent in the special leave petition has passed on 15.02.2018. It is submitted that his sole surviving heir, Shah Rajendra Kumar Vardhilal, is already on record as the fourth respondent 4.

Since the surviving heir of the fifth respondent is already on record, no further order is required to be passed on these applications. Office shall take note and make necessary entry as regard death of the fifth respondent in the cause title of the special leave petition.

(CHARANJEET KAUR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER